
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE 2016, 2.00 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 2 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 PROCEDURE 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 General procedure points and hearing procedure for the meeting. 
 

 

3 THE GAMBLING ACT 2005; APPLICATION FOR A GAMING 
MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES 

 

(Pages 7 - 78) 

 Report of the Director of Early Intervention and Support (enclosed). 
 

 

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Councillor 
Anthony Gee (Chair), and Councillors Mark Jarnell and Mick Muncaster.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

GENERAL PROCEDURE POINTS FOR HEARINGS DETERMINING 
MATTERS UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee will conduct hearings in relation to determination of matters 
under the Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with the following general principles: 
 

 All parties have a right to a fair hearing. 
 

 Decision-making will be conducted in an open, transparent and accountable way. 
 

 Each application will be determined on its own merits and the decision will be based upon: 
 

 the merits of the application 

 the promotion of the three licensing objectives in the Gambling Act 2005 

 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005 

 

 the Licensing Authority will only permit licensing decisions to be taken by Sub-Committee 
consisting of three members.  In the event of one member being unable to attend, the Licensing 
authority will use its best endeavours to substitute another member, taken from the membership 
of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee reserve list. 

 

 the Sub-Committee may disallow cross-examination in exceptional circumstances; this decision 
will be taken on a case by case basis with a presumption to allow.  However, parties are 
advised that the Sub-Committee wishes to discourage hostile cross examination. 

 

 late representations and evidence will usually only be considered with the agreement of all 
parties present. 

 

 decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant/other party is present 
unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing to 
a specified date.  All notices and representations from absent parties will be considered. 

 

 the Sub-Committee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make all 
relevant Statements.  However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain circumstances 
this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved.  In this situation the Sub-
Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in the hearing as to the 
length required to make all relevant statements.  The Licensing Authority respectfully requests 
that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in the interests of cost and 
efficiency.
[...]
LICANT AND/OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE MAKES REPRESENTATIONS 
REGARDING HIS/HER APPLICATION 
 

5. QUESTIONS TO THE APPLICANT AND/OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE FROM: 

 
 Sub-Committee 

 Responsible Authorities/Other Persons Representative (not applicable if a gaming machine permit 
application) 

 
6.      RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES/OTHER PERSONS REPRESENTATIONS (not applicable if a 

gaming machine permit application) 
 

7. QUESTIONS TO RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES/OTHER PERSONS FROM: (not applicable if a 
gaming machine permit application) 
 

 Sub-Committee 

 The Applicant/ Legal representative 
 

8. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES/OTHER PERSONS INVITED TO BRIEFLY SUMMARISE (not 
applicable if a gaming machine permit application) 
  

9. THE APPLICANT/ LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE INVITED TO SUM UP (IF THEY WISH) 
 

10. DECISION MAKING 
 
 All parties retire whilst Sub-Committee makes decision. 
 

11. NOTICE OF DECISION 
Parties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Early Intervention & 
Support 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee   30 April 2016 

 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005; APPLICATION FOR A GAMING 

MACHINE PERMIT FOR MORE THAN 2 GAMING MACHINES 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members an application received from Red Rose Leisure, on 
behalf of Mr Nick Burton in respect of an application for a Gaming Machine Permit for more 
than two gaming machines in relation to a premise licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 
The Colliers Arms, 30 Moor Road, Chorley PR7 2LN. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and any representations 
made by the representative of Mr Burton and determine whether or not to grant the 
application. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Red Rose Leisure made application under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005, for a 
Gaming Machine Permit for two or more gaming machines on behalf of Mr Burton being the 
premises licence holder for the The Colliers Arms, the application is attached as Appendix 
1.  The Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy states, that each application will be 
determined on a case by case basis. The Council’s scheme of delegation does not authorise 
officers to determine such applications for more than 2 categories C or D gaming machines. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy x 

Clean, safe and healthy communities x An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

5. The Council has received an application made under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 
2005 for more than two gaming machines for the licensed premises now known as The 
Colliers Arms.  The premises benefits from a Premises licence issued under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 authorising the sale of alcohol, this authorisation is a pre-requisite to 
enable the above application.  The Premises Licence PLA0386 and Plan are attached as 
Appendix 2, the plan indicates the location of the three existing Gaming Machines, the 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



application does not include a updated plan to indicate the location of any additional 
machines. The premises currently benefit from a gaming machine permit for 3 category C 
Machines, GMP0005 issued on 16 July 2013, the permit is attached at Appendix 3 

 

6. Officers would bring to the attention of Members the matter of the  application for more than 
2 gaming machines  previously received on 10 June 2013, this application was granted by 
officers  that were unaware of the scheme of delegation  to determine such applications at 
the time.  
 

7. Officers attended the premises on 2 June 2016 to assess the suitability of the premises to 
accommodate additional gaming machines in line with the application received.  Officers 
noted that the premises had 4 Cat C Gaming machines in situ, where a permit for 3 
machines exists.  The matter was brought to the attention of the Manager and Mr Burton at 
the time, Mr Burton apologised for the additional Machine and explained that he did not 
realise that the application required a committee hearing for it to be determined; Officers 
accepted this explanation given the manner in which the previous application had been 
determined. Mr Burton immediately complied with officer’s request to remove the fourth 
Gaming Machine. Officers have reviewed the circumstances of this matter and in light of the 
explanation offered by Mr Burton and the previous actions of the Council in the 
administration of the previous application, believe it would not be reasonable to peruse the 
matter as a compliant. 

 
8. One of the four Gaming Machines present (A) is compromised in terms of being able to be 

monitor the machine at any time. The manager was offered words of advice in relation to the 
sighting of this machine at the time of the visit; this machine was immediately removed as 
previously discussed.  The remaining 3 Gaming Machines are sited appropriately.  There 
was no evidence of any supporting information, positive steps or advice to customers 
relating to problem/addiction gambling. 
 

9. Where a premises wishes to have more than two machines, then it must apply for a 
Gaming Machine permit where the licensing Authority will consider that application based 
upon the licensing objectives, the statutory guidance, and such matters as they think 
relevant.  Members should be satisfied that the granting of the said permit will not 
undermine the licensing objectives and that the applicant is aware of the positive steps 
required to promote the licensing objectives.  This Authority considers that such 
applications will be decided on a case-by-case basis, but generally there will be regard for 
the need to protect children and vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by 
gambling.  The Licensing Authority will expect the applicant to satisfy it that there will be 
sufficient measures to ensure that those under 18 year olds do not have access to the 
adult only gaming machines.  Such measures may include the adult machines being in 
sight of the bar, and in the sight of staff that are able to monitor the machines are not 
being used by those under the age of  18.  Additionally, notices and signage may also 
be of assistance.  With regard to the protection of vulnerable persons, applicants may 
wish to consider the provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations 
such as Gam Care. It is important that staff are able to see if the machines are being played 
by any adults with a, or who may have a gambling problem. 

 

 In determining this matter Members shall have consideration for the following provisions; 
 
 Chorley Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy.  Attached as Appendix 4. 
 

Members are reminded of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives which are; 
 
 (a)  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 
 (b)  Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 (c)  Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling. 
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



10. The Gambling Commission’s published Code of Practice provides the requirements that 
must be complied with by the Gambling Machine Permit Holder.  The document is attached 
at Appendix 5. The guidance is applicable to all licensed premises in relation to any number 
of gaming machines that are provided.   

 
 Members’ attention is drawn to the committee’s discretion in determining this matter which 

is prescribed within Schedule 13 Section 283 of the Gambling Act 2005 which states they 
may; 

 

a) Grant the application, 
b) Refuse the application, 
c)   Grant it in respect of; 
 1)  A smaller number of machines than that specified in the application, 
 2)  A different category of machines from that specified in the application, or  
 3)  Both. 
d) Members may not attach conditions to a permit. 
 

11. The applicant in respect of this application has been invited to attend the hearing and make 
representation. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
12. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
13. Under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 members must have regard to the licensing 

objectives contained in the Gambling Act 2005, national guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and such other matters as they think are relevant. It would be reasonable for 
members to have regard to the Council’s own statement of gambling policy.  

 
14. Other relevant considerations would be the location of the proposed machines so that staff 

could clearly see minors or problem gamblers attempting to play the machines and 
intervene.  Also the location is a relevant consideration for fire safety. 

 
15. Provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to the application, including but not 

limited to Article 1, Protocol 1 (peaceful enjoyment of possessions) and Article 6 (right to a 
fair hearing). 

 

16. In the event that the application is granted in whole or in part then under section 282 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 the location and operation of the machines must be in accordance with 
any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission. 

 
17. The applicant has a right of appeal to the magistrates’ cou
[...]
PLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE) 

  
 

 

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Keith Masterson  

 
STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

 

 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 3



Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 3



Gambling Act 2005 
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit  

GMP0005  

Printed on 20 June 2016 at 11:52 AM 
www.chorley.gov.uk 
 
Page 1 of 1 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 

 

 
DETAILS OF CLUB GAMING PERMIT 

 
This licensed premises gaming machine permit authorises 
 
 
 
to make gaming machines, of the category and number specified below, available for use on the following 
premises: 
 
 
 
 
 
Number of Category C gaming machines authorised by this permit:  
 
Number of Category D gaming machines authorised by this permit:  
 
Date on which this permit takes effect: 
 
 

 

 
THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED BY 

 

 
Chorley Council 

PO Box 613 
Chorley 

PR6 6LG 
 
 

web: www.chorley.gov.uk 
tel: 01257 515151 

 

 

 
 
Director of People and Places: Jamie Carson 

 

Nick Burton 

Colliers Arms 

30 Moor Road  Chorley  PR7 2LN     

3 

0 

16/07/2013 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



0 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Licensing Policy

April 2013 

Appendix 4 Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 3



1 

Part A: General 

1.0 The Licensing Objectives 3 

2.0 Introduction 3 

2.1 Legal background and rationale 4 

2.12 Development Process and Consultation 6 

3.0 Declaration 7 

4.0 Responsible Authorities 7 

5.0 Interested Parties 7 

6.0 Exchange of Information 9 

7.0 Integration Strategies 10 

8.0 Enforcement 10 

9.0 Licensing Authority functions 12 

10.0 Hearings 13 

Part B: Premises Licences 14 

11.0 General principles 14 

11.6 Definition of “Premises” 15 

11.14 Location 16 

11.15 Duplication with other regulatory regimes 16 

11.16 Licensing objectives 17 

11.19 Conditions 18 

11.21
[...]
rotect them from being harmed or exploited by gambling, 
to which the Authority will have regard.    

1.3 In accordance with Section 153 of the Act, the Authority shall aim to permit the use 
of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it: 

 In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission under Section 24 of the Act;

 In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling
Commission under Section 25 of the Act;

 Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, and

 In accordance with this Statement of Principles.

1.4 A Glossary of the key terms used in this Statement of Principles is detailed at 
Appendix 1. 

2. Introduction

Chorley Council is situated in the County of Lancashire, which contains 12 District Councils 
and 2 unitary authorities.  The Borough has 23 Parish councils and a population of 
100,449 (National Census 2001), covering an area of 80 square miles.   

The Borough is set in attractive countryside between the West Pennine Moors and the 
Lancashire Plain.    

A map of the Borough is in Appendix 2 

Agenda Page 30 Agenda Item 3



4 

Legal background and rationale 

2.1 This Statement of Principles (the Statement) sets out the manner in which the 
Authority will generally apply to promote the licensing objectives when considering 
and making decisions on applications made under the Act.  This Statement has 
been prepared under Section 349 of the Act and in accordance with the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance (the Guidance) for Licensing Authorities issued under 
Section 25 of the Act.  The Authority is therefore constrained by the provisions of 
the Act, the Guidance and any Regulations made under the Act.  However, the 
Authority may depart from the Guidance if it has reason to do so, but will give full 
justification for such departure. 

The Authority is required by Section 349 of the Act to publish this Statement, which 
it proposes to apply when exercising its functions.  This Statement shall be 
effective from the 1st April 2013, and shall remain in effect for three years; 
therefore this Statement will be reviewed in January 2016.  Following this full 
review of its Statement, and prior to its publication, the Authority will consult fully 
those groups and individuals consulted on this version. 

2.2 This Statement will also be kept under review during this three year period, and 
accordingly, the Director People and Places will maintain an ‘Issues Log’ in which 
all issues pertaining to this Statement will be recorded.  Therefore the Authority will 
make revisions to the Statement from “time to time” as it considers appropriate. 
For example, where relevant issues have arisen, or where matters recorded in the 
‘Issues Log’ indicate that such a review is required.  A further consultation will be 
carried out on any amendments made to the Statement, and the Statement will be 
re-published. 

2.3 Nothing in this Statement will override the right of any person to apply under the 
Act for a variety of permissions and have that considered on its own merits and 
according to the statutory requirements of the Act.    

2.4 Nothing in this Statement will override the right of any person to make 
representations on any application or seek a review of a licence or certificate 
where they are permitted to do so under the Act. 

2.5 The Council also has a responsibility under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to reduce crime and disorder in its area. 
Accordingly, it is recognised that prevention of crime and disorder is a vital element 
of ensuring the quality of life in a community and an important aspect of a 
successful and vibrant economy. 

2.6 Chorley Council recognises that in considering applications and taking of 
enforcement action under the Act, it is subject to the Human Rights Act 1998 and 
in particular: 

 Part 1 of the First Protocol - peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 Part 6 right to 
[...]
he licensing objectives can.  The Authority will pay 
particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime and disorder. 
For example, the Authority would have regard to the proximity of the premises to 
schools, vulnerable adult centres or residential areas where there may be a high 
concentration of families and children.  If the Authority is mindful to make any 
specific decision that states any area(s) where gambling premises should not be 
located, this Statement will be updated.  It should be noted that any such 
decision would not preclude any application being made and each application will 
be decided on its merits, with the onus upon the applicant showing how such 
concerns can be overcome.     

Duplication with other regulatory regimes 

11.15 The Authority will not take into account irrelevant matters i.e. those not related to 
gambling and the Licensing Objectives and will seek to avoid any duplication with 
other statutory / regulatory systems.  The Authority will not consider whether a 
licence application is likely to be awarded planning or building consent, in its 
consideration of it.  However, the Authority will listen to, and consider carefully, 
any concerns about conditions, which cannot be met by licensees due to 
planning restrictions, should such a situation arise. 

Licensing objectives 

11.16 All Premises Licences granted by the Authority must be reasonably consistent 
with the licensing objectives.  With regard to these objectives, the Authority has 
considered the Guidance and offers the following comments: 

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime - 
Notwithstanding the above paragraphs, the Authority will pay attention to the 
proposed location of any gambling premises in relation to this objective. 
Therefore, if an area has known high levels of org
[...]
access to the premises.  

12.4 The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to offer their own 
measures/licensing conditions which may cover issues such as: 

 Proof of age schemes;

 CCTV;

 Door supervisors;

 Supervision of entrances / machine areas;

 Physical separation of areas;

 Location of entry;

 Notices / signage;

 Specific opening hours;

 Self barring schemes;

 Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as
GamCare.

Please note that this list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive. 

13.0 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 

The Act creates two classes of family entertainment centres (FECs) 

Licensed family entertainment centres - category C & D machines and which require a 
premises licence and: 

Unlicensed family entertainment centres - category D machines only and require a FEC 
gaming machine permit (see Section 21 below). 

13.1 Children and young persons are permitted to enter a FEC and may play on 
Category D machines only and there must be a clear segregation between the 
two types of machine so that children do not have access to Category C 
machines. 

Agenda Page 45 Agenda Item 3



19 

13.2 The Authority will specifically have regard to the need to protect children and 
vulnerable persons from harm or being exploited by gambling and will expect the 
applicant to satisfy the authority that there will be sufficient measures to ensure 
that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming machine 
areas.   

13.3 The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to offer their own 
measures/licensing conditions which may cover issues such as: 

 Proof of age schemes;

 CCTV;

 Door supervisors;

 Supervision of entrances / machine areas;

 Physical separation of areas;

 Location of entry;

 Notices / signage;

 Specific opening hours;

 Self barring schemes;

 Provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as
‘GamCare.’ 

Please note that this lis
[...]
he licensee at
least 21 days notice and consider any representations that they make.

22.2 In determining an application the Licensing Authority will have regard to the 
Guidance and the licensing objectives and any other matters, which are 
considered relevant to the objectives. 

22.3 If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for a 
permit and the Authority will consider that application based upon the licensing 
objectives, the Guidance, and “such matters as they think relevant.” This 
Authority considers that “such matters” will be decided on a case-by-case basis, 
but generally there will be regard to the need to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling.  The Licensing Authority will 
expect the applicant to satisfy it that there will be sufficient measures to ensure 
that under 18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming machines. 
Such measures may include the adult machines being in sight of the bar, or in 
the sight of staff who will monitor that the machines are not being used by those 
under 18.  Notices and signage may also be of assistance.  With regard to the 
protection of vulnerable persons, applicants may wish to consider the provision of 
information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare. 

22.4 It is recognised that some alcohol licensed premises may apply for a Premises 
Licence for their non-alcohol licensed areas.  Any such application would need to 
be applied for, and dealt with as an Adult Entertainment Centre Premises 
Licence. 

22.5 The Authority can decide to grant the application with a smaller number of 
machines and/or a different category of machines than that applied for. 
Conditions (other than these) cannot be attached. 

22.6 The holder of a permit must comply with any Code of Practice issued by the 
Commission about the location and operation of the machine. 

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 3



31 

22.7 The permit holder can
[...]


Telephone:  020 7211 6200 
Email:  enquiries@culture.gov.uk 
Internet: www.culture.gov.uk 

Agenda Page 74 Agenda Item 3

mailto:contact@chorley.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@culture.gov.uk
http://www.culture.gov.uk/


Code of practice for gaming machines in 
clubs and premises with an alcohol licence 
For club gaming permits, club machine permits and alcohol 
licensed premises 
August 2014 

1 For club gaming permits, club machine permits and alcohol 
This is the Commission’s Code of Practice issued under section 24 of the Gambling Act 2005 
(the Act) relating to provision of facilities for gaming machine gambling in accordance with 
club gaming, club machine and alcohol licensed premises permits. This includes: 

• Registrations under Parts II and III of the Gaming Act 1968 which, under transitional
provisions, are treated as club gaming and club machine permits respectively

• Club gaming and club machine permits issued under the Club Gaming and Club
Machine Permits (Scotland) Regulations 2007

• Premises which have a licence issued by a Licensing Board under section 26(1) or
47(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 authorising the sale of alcohol on the
premises.

Code provision 1.1 
Club gaming permits, club machine permits and alcohol  
Gaming machines in clubs and premises with an alcohol licence 

1      Compliance with the code of practice should be the responsibility of a designated person: 
• in pubs in England and Wales: the designated premises supervisor (which the

 Licensing Act 2003 requires as a condition of any alcohol premises licence)
• in premises which are licensed to serve alcohol for consumption on the premises

under the relevant Scottish licence: the premises manager (which the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005 requires as a condition of the premises licence), or,

• where an occasional licence is held, a responsible person designated by the holder
of the licence

• in clubs in England and Wales:
o if an alcohol licence is held, the designated pr
[...]
offence to the Commission and the police, and making available information on problem 
gambling. 

 
 
4 Complaints and disputes 

 
Compliance with this section is not a condition of your permit. However it sets out 
good practice in this area and the Commission considers it should be implemented 
by permit holders. 
 
  
Code provision 4.1 
Complaints and disputes 
All permit holders  
 
1    Permit holders should put into effect a written procedure for handling customer complaints and 

disputes regarding the use of gaming machines on their premises 
 
2    A ‘complaint’ means a complaint about any aspect of the permit holder’s conduct of their 

permissible activities, and a ‘dispute’ is any complaint which:  
a) is not resolved at the first stage of the complaints procedure, and 
b) relates to the outcome of the complainant’s gambling transaction. 

 
3      Permit holders should ensure that: 

• customers are told the name and status of the person to contact about their 
complaint 

• customers are given a copy of the complaints procedure on request or on making a 
complaint 

• all complaints are handled in accordance with the procedure. 
 
 

 
             Gambling Commission August 2014 

 
 

 

Keeping gambling fair and safe for all 
 
For further information or to register your interest in the Commission please visit our website at:  
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 
 
Copies of this document are available in alternative formats on request. 
 
Gambling Commission 
Victoria Square House   
Victoria Square     
Birmingham B2 4BP     
 
T 0121 230 6666 
F 0121 230 6720 
E info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk 

Gambling Commission August 2014 
ADV 14/07 

Agenda Page 77 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Procedure
	3 The Gambling Act 2005; Application For a Gaming Machine Permit for more than 2 Gaming Machines
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	app 2

	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Thursday, 30 June 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair), and Councillors 

Mark Jarnell and Mick Muncaster 
 
OFFICERS:  Jodi Ingram (Solicitor), Paul Carter (Regulatory Services 

Officer) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

16.LAS.60 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were receieved. 
 
 

16.LAS.61 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure to be used to conduct the meeting. 
 
 

16.LAS.62 The Gambling Act 2005; Application For a Gaming Machine Permit for more than 
2 Gaming Machines  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Director of Early Intervention in 
respect of an application under Schedule 13 of the Gambling Act 2005 for a Gaming 
Machine Permit for more than 2 gaming machines on behalf of the premises licence 
holder of The Colliers Arms, 30 Moor Road Chorley. 
 
The premises benefits from a Premises Licence (PLA0386) issued under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 authorising the sale of alcohol, this authorisation is a pre-
requisite to enable the above application. The premises currently benefits from a 
gaming machine permit for three category C Machines, GMP0005 issued on 16 July 
2013. 
 
Officers attended the premises on 2 June 2016 to assess the suitability of the 
premises to accommodate an additional gaming machine in line with the application 
received. Officers noted that the premises had four Category C Gaming Machines in 
situ, where a permit for three machines existed.  
 
When it was brought to his attention, the applicant apologised for the additional 
Machine and explained that he did not realise that the application required a 
committee hearing for it to be determined; Officers accepted this explanation given the 
manner in which the previous application had been determined. The applicant 
immediately complied with officer’s request to remove the fourth Gaming Machine.  



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Thursday, 30 June 2016 

 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that the applicant was aware of Chorley 
Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing 
Objectives. The applicant reiterated his apologies regarding the inadvertent breach of 
the fourth Gaming Machine to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The applicant’s representative confirmed that all of the gaming machines were able to 
be monitored by the bar staff.  He confirmed that the pay-out rates and maximum 
winning totals (£70) are clearly signposted on all the machines. 
 
Members were informed that crime and disorder was not an issue at the 
establishment. It was confirmed that that the pub exercised a challenge 21 policy.  In 
regards to vulnerable persons, the pub operates a self-exclusion policy whereby any 
individual who admits to having a gambling problem cannot use the machines for a six 
month period, and anyone with a gambling problem who does not voluntarily sign the 
self-exclusion policy will also experience a six month ban. 
 
It was also confirmed that a notice has been produced to be strategically placed 
around the pub and the gaming machines and that Gamcare leaflets would be ordered 
and readily available at the establishment. 
 
Member’s expressed concerns as to whether new employees had received training 
regarding the licensing provisions surrounding the use of gambling machines. The 
applicant indicated that no training had been provided but stated that all of his 
employees had worked in the industry for several years and exercised awareness.  
Members were reminded of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing objectives and the 
Gambling Commission’s published code of practice, providing the requirements that 
must be complied with by the Gaming Machine Permit Holder. 
 
After careful consideration of all the relevant information, the Sub Committee 
RESOLVED – that the application for four category C Gaming machines at The 
Colliers Arms, Chorley be permitted for the following reasons: 
 

1. The granting of the application is reasonably consistent with the 
licensing objectives and the applicant was aware of the positive 
steps required to promote these licensing objectives. 

2. The machines will be sited adjacent to the bar, with the fourth 
machine being sited directly opposite the bar and in sight of the 
staff. Members were satisfied that there were sufficient measures to 
ensure that the machines are monitored by staff and that any under 
18 year olds do not have access to the adult only gaming machines. 

3. The applicant has taken into account the comments regarding 
signage and supportive information and has produced a notice to be 
placed in the public house and would be ordering additional notices 
from Gamcare.  

 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


